deferred inflows of resources or deferred outflows of resources and amortized as a
component of pension expense on a closed basis over a five-year period beginning
with the period in which the difference occurred.

New Accounting Standards

During fiscal year 2015, the following pronouncements were implemented:

• GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and

GASB Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made
Subsequent to the Measurement Date - an amendment of GASB Statement No.
68, which revise and establish new financial reporting requirements for most
governments that provide their employees with pension benefits through plans
that are administered through trusts. The implementation of these statements
had a material effect on the accompanying financial statements resulting in the
restatement of the Center’s fiscal year 2014 financial statements to reflect the
reporting of net pension liabilities and deferred inflows of resources and deferred
outflows of resources for its qualified pension plan and the recognition of
pension expense in accordance with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 68.

 As Previously
 Reported Adjustment As Restated
As of October 1, 2013:
 Net position $ 2,593,761 $ (1,659,870) $   933,891

For the year ended September 30, 2014:
 Operating expenses $ 1,172,600 $   (19,858) $  1,152,742
 Change in net position $   669,072 $   19,858 $   688,930

As of September 30, 2014:
 Deferred outflows from pension $   -   $   68,335 $   68,335
 Net pension liability $   -   $ (1,580,457) $ (1,580,457)
 Deferred inflows from pension $   -   $   (127,890) $   (127,890)
 Net position $ 3,262,833 $ (1,640,012) $  1,622,821

- 19 -

PALAU INTERNATIONAL CORAL REEF CENTER

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued

New Accounting Standards, Continued

• GASB Statement No. 69, Government Combinations and Disposals of
Government Operations, which improves accounting and financial reporting for
state and local governments’ combinations and disposals of government
operations.  Government combinations include mergers, acquisitions, and
transfers of operations.  A disposal of government operations can occur through
a transfer to another government or a sale.  The implementation of this